Connecticut law.
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AN ACT CONCERNING REVISIONS TO VARIOUS STATUTES 
CONCERNING THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Section 54-33g of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(a) When any property believed to be possessed, controlled, 
designed or intended for use or which is or has been used or which 
may be used as a means of committing any criminal offense, or which 
constitutes the proceeds of the commission of any criminal offense, 
except a violation of section 21a-267, 21a-277, 21a-278 or 21a-279, has 
been seized as a result of a lawful arrest or lawful search, which the 
state claims to be a nuisance and desires to have destroyed or disposed 
of in accordance with the provisions of this section, the [judge or court 
issuing the warrant or before whom the arrested person is to be 
arraigned shall, within ten days after such seizure, cause to be left with 
the owner of, and with any person claiming of record a bona fide 
mortgage, assignment of lease or rent, lien or security interest in, the 
property so seized, or at his usual place of abode, if he is known, or, if 
unknown, at the place where the property was seized, a summons 
notifying the owner and any such other person claiming such interest 
and all others whom it may concern to appear before such judge or 
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court, at a place and time named in such notice, which shall be not less 
than six nor more than twelve days after the service thereof. Such 
summons may be signed by a clerk of the court or his assistant and 
service may be made by a local or state police officer. It shall describe 
such property with reasonable certainty and state when and where 
and why the same was seized] Chief State's Attorney or a deputy chief 
state's attorney, state's attorney or assistant or deputy assistant state's 
attorney may petition the court not later than ninety days after the 
seizure, in the nature of a proceeding in rem, to order forfeiture of such 
property. Such proceeding shall be deemed a civil suit in equity, in 
which the state shall have the burden of proving all material facts by 
clear and convincing evidence. The court shall identify the owner of 
such property and any other person as appears to have an interest in 
such property, and order the state to give notice to such owner and 
any interested person by certified or registered mail. The court shall 
promptly, but not less than two weeks after such notice, hold a hearing 
on the petition. 

[(b) If the owner of such property or any person claiming any 
interest in the same appears, he shall be made a party defendant in 
such case. Any state's attorney or assistant state's attorney may appear 
and prosecute such complaint and shall have the burden of proving all 
material facts by clear and convincing evidence.] 

[(c)] (b) If the [judge or] court finds the allegations made in such 
[complaint] petition to be true and that the property has been 
possessed, controlled or designed for use, or is or has been or is 
intended to be used, with intent to violate or in violation of any of the 
criminal laws of this state, or constitutes the proceeds of a violation of 
any of the criminal laws of this state, except a violation of section 21a-
267, 21a-277, 21a-278 or 21a-279, [he] the court shall render judgment 
that such property is a nuisance and order the [same] property to be 
destroyed or disposed of to a charitable or educational institution or to 
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a governmental agency or institution, [provided,] except that if any 
such property is subject to a bona fide mortgage, assignment of lease 
or rent, lien or security interest, such property shall not be so 
destroyed or disposed of in violation of the rights of the holder of such 
mortgage, assignment of lease or rent, lien or security interest.  

(c) (1) When [any money or valuable prize has been seized upon 
such warrant and condemned under the provisions of this section, 
such money or valuable prize shall become the property of the state 
and when the property is money it shall be deposited in the General 
Fund, provided any such property, which at the time of such order] 
the condemned property is money (A) on and after October 1, 2014, 
and prior to July 1, 2016, the court shall order that such money be 
distributed as follows: (i) Seventy per cent shall be allocated to the law 
enforcement agency, including the Department of Emergency Services 
and Public Protection and local police departments, responsible for 
investigating the criminal violation and seizing the money, and such 
local police departments shall use such money for the detection, 
investigation, apprehension and prosecution of persons for the 
violation of criminal laws, and any money allocated to the Department 
of Emergency Services and Public Protection shall be deposited in the 
General Fund; (ii) twenty per cent shall be deposited in the Criminal 
Injuries Compensation Fund established in section 54-215; and (iii) ten 
per cent shall be allocated to the Division of Criminal Justice and 
deposited in the General Fund; and (B) on and after July 1, 2016, such 
money shall be deposited in the General Fund. 

(2) When the condemned property is a valuable prize, which is 
subject to a bona fide mortgage, assignment of lease or rent, lien or 
security interest, such property shall remain subject to such mortgage, 
assignment of lease or rent, lien or security interest.  

(d) When any property or valuable prize has been declared a 
nuisance and condemned under this section, the court may also order 
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that such property be sold [by sale at public auction in which case the 
proceeds shall become the property of the state and shall be deposited 
in the General Fund; provided, any person who has a bona fide 
mortgage, assignment of lease or rent, lien or security interest shall 
have the same right to the proceeds as he had in the property prior to 
sale. Final destruction or disposal of such property shall not be made 
until any criminal trial in which such property might be used as 
evidence has been completed] in accordance with procedures 
approved by the Commissioner of Administrative Services. Proceeds 
of such sale shall first be allocated toward the balance of any mortgage, 
assignment of lease or rent, lien or security interest, and the remaining 
proceeds of such sale, if any, shall be allocated in accordance with 
subparagraphs (A) to (C), inclusive, of subdivision (1) of subsection (c) 
of this section. In any criminal prosecution, secondary evidence of 
property condemned and destroyed pursuant to this section shall be 
admissible against the defendant to the same extent as such evidence 
would have been admissible had the property not been condemned 
and destroyed.  

[(d)] (e) If the [judge or] court finds the allegations not to be true, or 
that the property has not been kept with intent to violate or in 
violation of the criminal laws of this state, or that the property does not 
constitute the proceeds of a violation of the criminal laws of this state, 
or that [it] the property is the property of a person who is not a 
defendant, [he] the court shall order the property returned to the 
owner forthwith and the party in possession of such property pending 
such determination shall be responsible and personally liable for such 
property from the time of seizure and shall immediately comply with 
such order. 

[(e)] (f) Failure of the state to proceed against such property in 
accordance with the provisions of this section shall not prevent the use 
of such property as evidence in any criminal trial.  
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Sec. 2. Subsection (a) of section 54-36p of the 2014 supplement to the 
general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(a) The following property shall be subject to forfeiture to the state 
pursuant to subsection (b) of this section: 

(1) All moneys used, or intended for use, in a violation of 
subdivision (3) of subsection (a) of section 53-21 or section 53a-82, 53a-
86, 53a-87, 53a-88, 53a-90a, 53a-189a, 53a-189b, 53a-192a, 53a-196a, 53a-
196b, 53a-196c or 53a-196i; 

(2) All property constituting the proceeds obtained, directly or 
indirectly, from a violation of subdivision (3) of subsection (a) of 
section 53-21 or section 53a-82, 53a-86, 53a-87, 53a-88, 53a-90a, 53a-
189a, 53a-189b, 53a-192a, 53a-196a, 53a-196b, 53a-196c or 53a-196i; 

(3) All property derived from the proceeds obtained, directly or 
indirectly, [from any sale or exchange for pecuniary gain] from a 
violation of subdivision (3) of subsection (a) of section 53-21 or section 
53a-82, 53a-86, 53a-87, 53a-88, 53a-90a, 53a-189a, 53a-189b, 53a-192a, 
53a-196a, 53a-196b, 53a-196c or 53a-196i; 

(4) All property used or intended for use, in any manner or part, to 
commit or facilitate the commission of a violation [for pecuniary gain] 
of subdivision (3) of subsection (a) of section 53-21 or section 53a-82, 
53a-86, 53a-87, 53a-88, 53a-90a, 53a-189a, 53a-189b, 53a-192a, 53a-196a, 
53a-196b, 53a-196c or 53a-196i. 

Sec. 3. Section 54-63c of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(a) Except in cases of arrest pursuant to a bench warrant of arrest in 
which the court or a judge thereof has indicated that bail should be 
denied or ordered that the officer or indifferent person making such 
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arrest shall, without undue delay, bring such person before the clerk or 
assistant clerk of the superior court for the geographical area under 
section 54-2a, when any person is arrested for a bailable offense, the 
chief of police, or the chief's authorized designee, of the police 
department having custody of the arrested person or any probation 
officer serving a violation of probation warrant shall promptly advise 
such person of the person's rights under section 54-1b, and of the 
person's right to be interviewed concerning the terms and conditions 
of release. Unless the arrested person waives or refuses such interview, 
the police officer or probation officer shall promptly interview the 
arrested person to obtain information relevant to the terms and 
conditions of the person's release from custody, and shall seek 
independent verification of such information where necessary. At the 
request of the arrested person, the person's counsel may be present 
during the interview. No statement made by the arrested person in 
response to any question during the interview related to the terms and 
conditions of release shall be admissible as evidence against the 
arrested person in any proceeding arising from the incident for which 
the conditions of release were set. After such a waiver, refusal or 
interview, the police officer or probation officer shall promptly order 
release of the arrested person upon the execution of a written promise 
to appear or the posting of such bond as may be set by the police 
officer or probation officer, except that no condition of release set by 
the court or a judge thereof may be modified by such [officer] officers 
and no person shall be released upon the execution of a written 
promise to appear or the posting of a bond without surety if the person 
is charged with the commission of a family violence crime, as defined 
in section 46b-38a, and in the commission of such crime the person 
used or threatened the use of a firearm.  

(b) If the person is charged with the commission of a family violence 
crime, as defined in section 46b-38a, and the police officer does not 
intend to impose nonfinancial conditions of release pursuant to this 
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subsection, the police officer shall, pursuant to the procedure set forth 
in subsection (a) of this section, promptly order the release of such 
person upon the execution of a written promise to appear or the 
posting of such bond as may be set by the police officer. If such person 
is not so released, the police officer shall make reasonable efforts to 
immediately contact a bail commissioner or an intake, assessment and 
referral specialist employed by the Judicial Branch to set the conditions 
of such person's release pursuant to section 54-63d. If, after making 
such reasonable efforts, the police officer is unable to contact a bail 
commissioner or an intake, assessment and referral specialist or 
contacts a bail commissioner or an intake, assessment and referral 
specialist but such bail commissioner or intake, assessment and 
referral specialist is unavailable to promptly perform such bail 
commissioner's or intake, assessment and referral specialist's duties 
pursuant to section 54-63d, the police officer shall, pursuant to the 
procedure set forth in subsection (a) of this section, order the release of 
such person upon the execution of a written promise to appear or the 
posting of such bond as may be set by the police officer and may 
impose nonfinancial conditions of release which may require that the 
arrested person do one or more of the following: (1) Avoid all contact 
with the alleged victim of the crime, (2) comply with specified 
restrictions on the person's travel, association or place of abode that are 
directly related to the protection of the alleged victim of the crime, or 
(3) not use or possess a dangerous weapon, intoxicant or controlled 
substance. Any such nonfinancial conditions of release shall be 
indicated on a form prescribed by the Judicial Branch and sworn to by 
the police officer. Such form shall articulate (A) the efforts that were 
made to contact a bail commissioner or an intake, assessment and 
referral specialist, (B) the specific factual basis relied upon by the 
police officer to impose the nonfinancial conditions of release, and (C) 
if the arrested person was non-English-speaking, that the services of a 
translation service or interpreter were used. A copy of that portion of 
the form that indicates the nonfinancial conditions of release shall 



Substitute House Bill No. 5586 

 

Public Act No. 14-233 8 of 22 
 

immediately be provided to the arrested person. A copy of the entire 
form shall be provided to counsel for the arrested person at 
arraignment. Any nonfinancial conditions of release imposed pursuant 
to this subsection shall remain in effect until the arrested person is 
presented before the Superior Court pursuant to subsection (a) of 
section 54-1g. On such date, the court shall conduct a hearing pursuant 
to section 46b-38c at which the defendant is entitled to be heard with 
respect to the issuance of a protective order. 

(c) When cash bail in excess of ten thousand dollars is received for a 
detained person accused of a felony, where the underlying facts and 
circumstances of the felony involve the use, attempted use or 
threatened use of physical force against another person, the police 
officer shall prepare a report that contains (1) the name, address and 
taxpayer identification number of the accused person, (2) the name, 
address and taxpayer identification number of each person offering the 
cash bail, other than a person licensed as a professional bondsman 
under chapter 533 or a surety bail bond agent under chapter 700f, (3) 
the amount of cash received, and (4) the date the cash was received. 
Not later than fifteen days after receipt of such cash bail, the police 
officer shall file the report with the Department of Revenue Services 
and mail a copy of the report to the state's attorney for the judicial 
district in which the alleged offense was committed and to each person 
offering the cash bail.  

(d) No police officer or probation officer serving a violation of 
probation warrant shall set the terms and conditions of a person's 
release, set a bond for a person or release a person from custody under 
this section unless the police officer or probation officer has first 
checked the National Crime Information Center (NCIC) computerized 
index of criminal justice information to determine if such person is 
listed in such index.  

(e) If the arrested person has not posted bail, the police officer or 
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probation officer serving a violation of probation warrant shall 
immediately notify a bail commissioner or an intake, assessment and 
referral specialist. 

(f) The chief, acting chief, superintendent of police, the 
Commissioner of Emergency Services and Public Protection, any 
captain or lieutenant of any local police department or the Division of 
State Police within the Department of Emergency Services and Public 
Protection or any person lawfully exercising the powers of any such 
officer may take a written promise to appear or a bond with or without 
surety from an arrested person as provided in subsection (a) of this 
section, or as fixed by the court or any judge thereof, may administer 
such oaths as are necessary in the taking of promises or bonds and 
shall file any report required under subsection (c) of this section.  

Sec. 4. Subsections (a) and (b) of section 53a-182b of the general 
statutes are repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof 
(Effective October 1, 2014): 

(a) A person is guilty of harassment in the first degree when, with 
the intent to harass, annoy, alarm or terrorize another person, he 
threatens to kill or physically injure that person or any other person, 
and communicates such threat by telephone, or by telegraph, mail, 
computer network, as defined in section 53a-250, or any other form of 
written communication, in a manner likely to cause annoyance or 
alarm and has been convicted of a capital felony under the provisions 
of section 53a-54b in effect prior to April 25, 2012, a class A felony, a 
class B felony, except a conviction under section 53a-86 or 53a-122, a 
class C felony, except a conviction under section 53a-87, 53a-152 or 53a-
153, or a class D felony under sections 53a-60 to 53a-60c, inclusive, 53a-
72a, 53a-72b, 53a-95, 53a-103, 53a-103a, 53a-114, 53a-136 or 53a-216. For 
the purposes of this section, "convicted" means having a judgment of 
conviction entered by a court of competent jurisdiction. 
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(b) For the purposes of this section, such offense may be deemed to 
have been committed either at the place where the [telephone call was 
made or] communication originated or at the place where it was 
received. 

Sec. 5. Section 53a-127b of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(a) A person is guilty of fraudulent use of an automated teller 
machine when, with intent to deprive another of property or to 
appropriate the same to himself or herself or a third person, such 
person knowingly uses in a fraudulent manner an automated teller 
machine for the purpose of obtaining property. For the purposes of 
this section, "automated teller machine" means an unmanned device at 
which banking transactions including, without limitation, deposits, 
withdrawals, advances, payments and transfers may be conducted, 
and includes, without limitation, a satellite device and point of sale 
terminal as defined in section 36a-2. 

(b) In any prosecution under this section, the crime shall be deemed 
to have been committed in the town in which the automated teller 
machine was located. 

(c) Fraudulent use of an automated teller machine is a class [C] A 
misdemeanor.  

Sec. 6. Section 53a-128 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(a) A person is guilty of issuing a bad check when: (1) As a drawer 
or representative drawer, he issues a check knowing that he or his 
principal, as the case may be, does not then have sufficient funds with 
the drawee to cover it, and (A) he intends or believes at the time of 
issuance that payment will be refused by the drawee upon 
presentation, and (B) payment is refused by the drawee upon 



Substitute House Bill No. 5586 

 

Public Act No. 14-233 11 of 22 
 

presentation; or (2) he passes a check knowing that the drawer thereof 
does not then have sufficient funds with the drawee to cover it, and 
(A) he intends or believes at the time the check is passed that payment 
will be refused by the drawee upon presentation, and (B) payment is 
refused by the drawee upon presentation. 

(b) For the purposes of this section, an issuer is presumed to know 
that the check or order, other than a postdated check or order, would 
not be paid, if: (1) The issuer had no account with the drawee at the 
time the check or order was issued; or (2) payment was refused by the 
drawee for insufficient funds upon presentation within thirty days 
after issue and the issuer failed to make good within eight days after 
receiving notice of such refusal. For the purposes of this subsection, an 
issuer is presumed to have received notice of such refusal if the drawee 
or payee provides proof of mailing such notice by certified mail, return 
receipt requested, to the issuer at his last known address. 

(c) Issuing a bad check is: (1) A class D felony if the amount of the 
check was more than [one] two thousand dollars; (2) a class A 
misdemeanor if the amount of the check was more than [five hundred] 
one thousand dollars but not more than [one] two thousand dollars; (3) 
a class B misdemeanor if the amount of the check was more than [two 
hundred fifty] five hundred dollars but not more than [five hundred] 
one thousand dollars; or (4) a class C misdemeanor if the amount of 
the check was [two hundred fifty] five hundred dollars or less.  

Sec. 7. Subsections (a) to (c), inclusive, of section 54-56e of the 2014 
supplement to the general statutes are repealed and the following is 
substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(a) There shall be a pretrial program for accelerated rehabilitation of 
persons accused of a crime or crimes or a motor vehicle violation or 
violations for which a sentence to a term of imprisonment may be 
imposed, which crimes or violations are not of a serious nature. Upon 
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application by any such person for participation in the program, the 
court shall, but only as to the public, order the court file sealed. 

(b) The court may, in its discretion, invoke such program on motion 
of the defendant or on motion of a state's attorney or prosecuting 
attorney with respect to a defendant (1) who, the court believes, will 
probably not offend in the future, (2) who has no previous record of 
conviction of a crime or of a violation of section 14-196, subsection (c) 
of section 14-215, section 14-222a, subsection (a) of section 14-224 or 
section 14-227a, and (3) who states under oath, in open court or before 
any person designated by the clerk and duly authorized to administer 
oaths, under the penalties of perjury, (A) that the defendant has never 
had such program invoked [in] on the defendant's behalf or [,] that the 
defendant was charged with a misdemeanor or a motor vehicle 
violation for which a term of imprisonment of one year or less may be 
imposed and ten or more years have passed since the date that any 
charge or charges for which the program was invoked on the 
defendant's behalf were dismissed by the court, or (B) with respect to a 
defendant who is a veteran, that the defendant has not had such 
program invoked in the defendant's behalf more than once previously, 
provided the defendant shall agree thereto and provided notice has 
been given by the defendant, on a form approved by rule of court, to 
the victim or victims of such crime or motor vehicle violation, if any, 
by registered or certified mail and such victim or victims have an 
opportunity to be heard thereon. Any defendant who makes 
application for participation in such program shall pay to the court an 
application fee of thirty-five dollars. No defendant shall be allowed to 
participate in the pretrial program for accelerated rehabilitation more 
than two times. For the purposes of this section, "veteran" means a 
person who is [(A)] (i) a veteran, as defined in subsection (a) of section 
27-103, or [(B)] (ii) eligible to receive services from the United States 
Department of Veterans Affairs pursuant to Title 38 of the United 
States Code. 
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(c) This section shall not be applicable: (1) To any person charged 
with a class A felony, a class B felony, except a violation of subdivision 
(1), (2) or (3) of subsection (a) of section 53a-122 that does not involve 
the use, attempted use or threatened use of physical force against 
another person, or a violation of subdivision (4) of subsection (a) of 
section 53a-122 that does not involve the use, attempted use or 
threatened use of physical force against another person and does not 
involve a violation by a person who is a public official, as defined in 
section 1-110, or a state or municipal employee, as defined in section 1-
110, or a violation of section 14-227a, subdivision (2) of subsection (a) 
of section 53-21, section 53a-56b, 53a-60d, 53a-70, 53a-70a, 53a-70b, 53a-
71, except as provided in subdivision (5) of this subsection, 53a-72a, 
53a-72b, 53a-90a, 53a-196e or 53a-196f, (2) to any person charged with a 
crime or motor vehicle violation who, as a result of the commission of 
such crime or motor vehicle violation, causes the death of another 
person, (3) to any person accused of a family violence crime as defined 
in section 46b-38a who (A) is eligible for the pretrial family violence 
education program established under section 46b-38c, or (B) has 
previously had the pretrial family violence education program 
invoked in such person's behalf, (4) to any person charged with a 
violation of section 21a-267 or 21a-279 who (A) is eligible for the 
pretrial drug education and community service program established 
under section 54-56i, or (B) has previously had the pretrial drug 
education program or the pretrial drug education and community 
service program invoked on such person's behalf, (5) unless good 
cause is shown, to (A) any person charged with a class C felony, or (B) 
any person charged with committing a violation of subdivision (1) of 
subsection (a) of section 53a-71 while such person was less than four 
years older than the other person, (6) to any person charged with a 
violation of section 9-359 or 9-359a, or (7) to any person charged with a 
motor vehicle violation (A) while operating a commercial motor 
vehicle, as defined in section 14-1, or (B) who holds a commercial 
driver's license or commercial driver's instruction permit at the time of 
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the violation. 

Sec. 8. Subsection (b) of section 17a-696 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2014): 

(b) The court may order suspension of prosecution and order 
treatment for alcohol or drug dependency as provided in this section 
and sections 17a-697 and 17a-698 if it, after considering information 
before it concerning the alcohol or drug dependency of the person, 
including the examination report made pursuant to the provisions of 
section 17a-694, finds that (1) the accused person was an alcohol-
dependent or drug-dependent person at the time of the crime, (2) the 
person presently needs and is likely to benefit from treatment for the 
dependency, and (3) suspension of prosecution will advance the 
interests of justice. Treatment may begin no earlier than the date the 
clinical examiner reports under the provisions of section 17a-694 that 
space is available in a treatment program. Upon application by any 
such person for participation in a treatment program, the court shall, 
but only as to the public, order the court file sealed. 

Sec. 9. Section 54-33a of the 2014 supplement to the general statutes 
is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2014): 

(a) As used in sections 54-33a to 54-33g, inclusive, as amended by 
this act, "property" includes, [without limitation] but is not limited to, 
documents, books, papers, films, recordings, records, data and any 
other tangible thing; and "tracking device" means an electronic or 
mechanical device that permits the tracking of the movement of a 
person or object. 

(b) Upon complaint on oath by any state's attorney or assistant 
state's attorney or by any two credible persons, to any judge of the 
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Superior Court or judge trial referee, that such state's attorney or 
assistant state's attorney or such persons have probable cause to 
believe that any property (1) possessed, controlled, designed or 
intended for use or which is or has been used or which may be used as 
the means of committing any criminal offense; or (2) which was stolen 
or embezzled; or (3) which constitutes evidence of an offense, or which 
constitutes evidence that a particular person participated in the 
commission of an offense, is within or upon any place, thing or person, 
such judge or judge trial referee, except as provided in section 54-33j, 
may issue a warrant commanding a proper officer to enter into or 
upon such place or thing, search [the same or the] such place, thing or 
person and take into such officer's custody all such property named in 
the warrant. 

(c) Upon complaint on oath by any state's attorney or assistant 
state's attorney or by any two credible persons, to any judge of the 
Superior Court or judge trial referee, that such state's attorney or 
assistant state's attorney or such persons have probable cause to 
believe that a criminal offense has been, is being, or will be committed 
and that the use of a tracking device will yield evidence of the 
commission of that offense, such judge or judge trial referee may issue 
a warrant authorizing the installation and use of a tracking device. The 
complaint shall identify the person on which or the property to, in or 
on which the tracking device is to be installed, and, if known, the 
owner of such property.  

[(c)] (d) A warrant may issue only on affidavit sworn to by the 
complainant or complainants before the judge or judge trial referee 
and establishing the grounds for issuing the warrant, which affidavit 
shall be part of the arrest file. If the judge or judge trial referee is 
satisfied that grounds for the application exist or that there is probable 
cause to believe that [they] grounds for the application exist, the judge 
or judge trial referee shall issue a warrant identifying the property and 
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naming or describing the person, place or thing to be searched or 
authorizing the installation and use of a tracking device and 
identifying the person on which or the property to, in or on which the 
tracking device is to be installed. The warrant shall be directed to any 
police officer of a regularly organized police department or any state 
police officer, to an inspector in the Division of Criminal Justice, to a 
conservation officer, special conservation officer or patrolman acting 
pursuant to section 26-6 or to a sworn motor vehicle inspector acting 
under the authority of section 14-8. [The] Except for a warrant for the 
installation and use of a tracking device, the warrant shall state the 
date and time of its issuance and the grounds or probable cause for its 
issuance and shall command the officer to search within a reasonable 
time the person, place or thing named, for the property specified. A 
warrant for the installation and use of a tracking device shall state the 
date and time of its issuance and the grounds or probable cause for its 
issuance and shall command the officer to complete the installation of 
the device within a specified period not later than ten days after the 
date of its issuance and authorize the installation and use of the 
tracking device, including the collection of data through such tracking 
device, for a reasonable period of time not to exceed thirty days from 
the date the tracking device is installed. Upon request and a showing 
of good cause, a judge or judge trial referee may authorize the use of 
the tracking device for an additional period of thirty days.  

(e) A judge or judge trial referee may issue a warrant pursuant to 
this section for records or data that are in the actual or constructive 
possession of a foreign corporation or business entity that transacts 
business in this state, including, but not limited to, a foreign 
corporation or business entity that provides electronic communication 
services or remote computing services to the public. Such a warrant 
may be served on an authorized representative of the foreign 
corporation or business entity by hand, mail, commercial delivery, 
facsimile or electronic transmission, provided proof of delivery can be 
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established. When properly served with a warrant issued pursuant to 
this section, the foreign corporation or business entity shall provide to 
the applicant all records or data sought by the warrant within fourteen 
business days of being served with the warrant, unless the judge or 
judge trial referee determines that a shorter or longer period of time is 
necessary or appropriate.  

(f) The inadvertent failure of the issuing judge or judge trial referee 
to state on the warrant the time of its issuance shall not in and of itself 
invalidate the warrant.  

Sec. 10. Section 54-33c of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(a) The applicant for [the] a search warrant shall file the application 
for the warrant and all affidavits upon which the warrant is based with 
the clerk of the court for the geographical area within which any 
person who may be arrested in connection with or subsequent to the 
execution of the search warrant would be presented with the return of 
the warrant. Upon the arrest of any person in connection with or 
subsequent to the execution of the search warrant, the law enforcement 
agency that arrested the person shall notify the clerk of such court of 
the return of the warrant by completing a form prescribed by the Chief 
Court Administrator and filing such form with the clerk together with 
any applicable uniform arrest report or misdemeanor summons. 

(b) Except for a warrant for the installation and use of a tracking 
device: (1) The warrant shall be executed within ten days and returned 
with reasonable promptness consistent with due process of law and 
shall be accompanied by a written inventory of all property seized; [. 
A] (2) a copy of such warrant shall be given to the owner or occupant 
of the dwelling, structure, motor vehicle or place designated [therein] 
in the warrant, or the person named [therein. Within] in the warrant; 
and (3) within forty-eight hours of such search, a copy of the 
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application for the warrant and a copy of all affidavits upon which the 
warrant is based shall be given to such owner, occupant or person. The 
judge or judge trial referee may, by order, dispense with the 
requirement of giving a copy of the affidavits to such owner, occupant 
or person at such time if the applicant for the warrant files a detailed 
affidavit with the judge or judge trial referee which demonstrates to 
the judge or judge trial referee that [(1)] (A) the personal safety of a 
confidential informant would be jeopardized by the giving of a copy of 
the affidavits at such time, or [(2)] (B) the search is part of a continuing 
investigation which would be adversely affected by the giving of a 
copy of the affidavits at such time, or [(3)] (C) the giving of [such] a 
copy of the affidavits at such time would require disclosure of 
information or material prohibited from being disclosed by chapter 
959a.  

(c) A warrant for the installation and use of a tracking device shall 
be returned with reasonable promptness consistent with due process 
of law and after the period authorized for tracking, including any 
extension period authorized under subsection (d) of section 54-33a, as 
amended by this act, has expired. Within ten days after the use of the 
tracking device has ended, a copy of the application for the warrant 
and a copy of all affidavits upon which the warrant is based shall be 
given to the person who was tracked or the owner of the property to, 
in or on which the tracking device was installed. The judge or judge 
trial referee may, by order, dispense with the requirement of giving a 
copy of the affidavits to the person who was tracked or the owner of 
the property to, in or on which the tracking device was installed if the 
applicant for the warrant files a detailed affidavit with the judge or 
judge trial referee which demonstrates to the judge or judge trial 
referee that (1) the personal safety of a confidential informant would 
be jeopardized by the giving of a copy of the affidavits at such time, or 
(2) the search is part of a continuing investigation which would be 
adversely affected by the giving of a copy of the affidavits at such time, 
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or (3) the giving of a copy of the affidavits at such time would require 
disclosure of information or material prohibited from being disclosed 
by chapter 959a. 

(d) If the judge or judge trial referee dispenses with the requirement 
of giving a copy of the affidavits at such time pursuant to subsection 
(b) or (c) of this section, such order shall not affect the right of such 
owner, occupant or person to obtain such copy at any subsequent time. 
No such order shall limit the disclosure of such affidavits to the 
attorney for a person arrested in connection with or subsequent to the 
execution of a search warrant unless, upon motion of the prosecuting 
authority within two weeks of such person's arraignment, the court 
finds that the state's interest in continuing nondisclosure substantially 
outweighs the defendant's right to disclosure.  

 [(b)] (e) Any order entered pursuant to subsection (b) or (c) of this 
section dispensing with the requirement of giving a copy of the 
[warrant application and accompanying] affidavits to such owner, 
occupant or person [within forty-eight hours] shall be for a specific 
period of time, not to exceed (1) two weeks beyond the date the 
warrant is executed, or (2) with respect to a warrant for the installation 
and use of a tracking device, two weeks after any extension period 
authorized under subsection (d) of section 54-33a, as amended by this 
act, has expired. Within [that] the applicable time period set forth in 
subdivision (1) or (2) of this subsection, the prosecuting authority may 
seek an extension of such period of time. Upon the execution and 
return of the warrant, affidavits which have been the subject of such an 
order shall remain in the custody of the clerk's office in a secure 
location apart from the remainder of the court file. 

Sec. 11. Section 2 of public act 11-252, as amended by section 3 of 
public act 12-111, is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective from passage): 
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(a) There is established an Eyewitness Identification Task Force to 
study issues concerning eyewitness identification in criminal 
investigations and the use of sequential live and photo lineups. The 
task force shall examine: (1) The science of sequential methods of 
conducting a live lineup and a photo lineup, (2) the use of sequential 
lineups in other states, (3) the practical implications of a state law 
mandating sequential lineups, and (4) such other topics as the task 
force deems appropriate relating to eyewitness identification and the 
provision of sequential lineups. 

(b) The task force shall consist of the following members or their 
designees: The chairpersons and ranking members of the joint 
standing committee of the General Assembly on the judiciary; the 
Chief State's Attorney; the Chief Public Defender; the Victim Advocate; 
an active or retired judge appointed by the Chief Justice of the 
Supreme Court; a municipal police chief appointed by the president of 
the Connecticut Police Chiefs Association; a representative of the 
Police Officer Standards and Training Council; a representative of the 
State Police Training School appointed by the Commissioner of 
Emergency Services and Public Protection; a representative of the 
criminal defense bar appointed by the president of the Connecticut 
Criminal Defense Lawyers Association; a representative from the 
Connecticut Innocence Project; and six public members, including the 
dean of a law school located in this state and a social scientist, 
appointed one each by the president pro tempore of the Senate, the 
speaker of the House of Representatives, the majority leader of the 
Senate, the majority leader of the House of Representatives, the 
minority leader of the Senate, and the minority leader of the House of 
Representatives. 

(c) The task force may solicit and accept gifts, donations, grants or 
funds from any public or private source to assist the task force in 
carrying out its duties. 
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(d) The task force shall report its findings and recommendations to 
the joint standing committee of the General Assembly on the judiciary 
in accordance with section 11-4a of the general statutes not later than 
April 1, 2012. 

(e) After submitting the report required under subsection (d) of this 
section, the task force shall continue in existence for the purpose of (1) 
assisting the Police Officer Standards and Training Council and the 
Division of State Police within the Department of Emergency Services 
and Public Protection in the development of policies and guidelines for 
the conducting of eyewitness identification procedures by law 
enforcement agencies as required by subsection (b) of section 54-1p of 
the general statutes, [as amended by this act,] (2) researching and 
evaluating best practices in the conducting of eyewitness identification 
procedures as such practices may change from time to time, and 
recommending such revised best practices to the Police Officer 
Standards and Training Council and the Division of State Police within 
the Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection, (3) 
collecting statistics concerning the conducting of eyewitness 
identification procedures by law enforcement agencies, and (4) 
monitoring the implementation of section 54-1p of the general statutes. 
[, as amended by this act.] The task force shall report the results of 
such monitoring, including any recommendations for proposed 
legislation, to the joint standing committee of the General Assembly on 
the judiciary in accordance with section 11-4a of the general statutes 
not later than February 5, 2014. 

(f) After submitting the report required under subsection (e) of this 
section, the task force may continue in existence until June 30, 2016, for 
the purpose set forth in subdivision (3) of subsection (e) of this section, 
to collect and assist in the archiving of eyewitness identification 
procedures used by law enforcement agencies in this state, and to 
consider best practices in eyewitness identification procedures adopted 
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by law enforcement agencies in other states, provided members of the 
task force and advisors to the task force shall receive no compensation 
for their services. 

Approved June 13, 2014 


